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Cnnrrn for Jaotcrer., AccouNTABrLrry, rNc.
P.0. Box 69, Gednqt Stdion TeI (914) 121-1200

Fax (914 428-4994
E-Mail: i*^naAsd""rnWhite Plains, New york 10605-(n69

Elena Ruth Sasson'er, Coordindor

Wdsle: wwufo$etwhory

BY CERTIFIED MAIL/RRR: 2-294-568-946

December 2,1999

Governor George Pataki
Executive Chamber, The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

ATT: James McGuire, Counsel

RE: (l) Request, pursuant to Executive Orders #l l, ![2(c)
and #10, 1[2(d) and F.O.LL, for the judicial screening
committee reports of the qualifications of Court of Claims
Judge william wetzel and ALL the Govemor's other
judicial appointees (pp. l-2);

(2) Information as to why Judge Wetzel is being
maintained as a "hold over", as well as the number and
identities of other court of claimsjudges who are also being
maintained as "hold overs" (p 3)

Dear Mr. McGuire:

Encfosed is a copy of my letter of today's date to Acting Supreme Court Justice
william wetzel, the judge assigned to my Article 7g proceed ing, Elena Ruth
Sassower, Coordinator of the CenterforJudicial Accouitability, I;., acting pro
bono ptblico, v. commission on Judiciat conduct of the state of New ror,t"(Ny
co. #99-108551). Page l l of that letter refers to this coverlettei (last !).

As reflected by pages 7-B of my tetter, I am seeking Justice wetzel's
disqualification, inter alia,by reason of his long-standi.rg p"r*nul and professional
relationship with the Governor, who is implicated in criminal conduct by the
proceeding. I believe that the Governor's nomination of Justice Wetzel to the bourt
of Claims on June 12,1995 is the product of that long-standing relationship.

I specifically direct your attention to the first paragraph on page I I of my letter,
identifying my intention to make a formal recusal rnotiotr if Justice Wetzel does not
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recuse himself based on the facts my letter sets forth. In anticipation of suchpossibility, I request a copy of the written report of Justice Wetzel,s qualifications,
which would have been prepared by your "temporary" judicial sc.eening committee.
Pursuant to the Governor's Executive order #l r,lB@),this was to be..availabre

for public inspection" upon announcement of Justice wetzel's appointment.
Additionally, I request information pertaining to the procedures utiii;ed by theGovernor' s "temporary" j udi ci al screening coirmittee.'

As you know, by letter dated June 2, lg97,CJA requested the screening committee
reports of ALL the Governor's lower court appointees, pursuant to Executive
Orders #11, ![2(c) and #10, 1[2(d), as well as other information substantiating thelegitimacy and actuality of the Governor's judicial screening process. That letter
was included in subsequent correspond"na. io you and, most recently, was attached
to CJA's March 30,l99g letter to Rosario Yiizie,the Governor's Records Access
officer. A copy of the March 30, 1999 letter, reinforcing our rights to such
repeatedly-requested documents under F.O.I.L., is annexed hereto for your
convenience (Exhibit "A").

The only response we received was to our March 30, l99g letter. This consisted of
two letters from Mr. yiz-zie on stationary bearing your name as the Governor,s
Counsel and indicating that Mr.Yizzieis Assistaniiounr"l, in addition to Records
Access officer. Mr. yizzie's first letter, dated April 7, lggg,promised a response
by May 6,1999 (Exhibit "B-1"). His second letter, dated May 6, lggg,p.omised
a response by May 20,1999 (Exhibit "B-2"). That was more than six months ago- and we have received nothing further from Mr. Yizzie or anyone else at the
Governor's office. Meantime, you have received from us copies of our ethics
complaints to the New York State Ethics Commission and our criminal complaint
to the U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of New york, sent to you "",iifi.d
mail/return receiptr, in which we have complained of the Governir,s political
manipulation of judicial appointments and his failure to produce the judicial
screening committee reports and information, which we have repeatedly requested.

By this letter' CJA reiteraes the public's rights under Executive Orders #l l, ![2(c)and #10, 112(d) and F.o.I.L to ALL the information requested by our June z, tggland March 30' 1999 letters. Plainly, had the Governor iespected CJA,s repeatedly-
asserted access rights, I wourd not now have to make special ,.qu"ri for the
t CJA's March 26, lggg ccnplaint to I.IYS Ethics Commission (certified maiym: z-50g-0J1^93!).CJA's September 15,_1999 complaint to NYS Ethics Commission (certified maivm:2-509-073-642); CJA's September 7, lggg complaint to U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District(certified maiVm: 2-509-07 3 -649).

Governor George pataki Page Two December 2,1999
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committee report of Justice wetzel's qualifications and for information about theGovernor's "temporary" judicial screening committee. This, I ask you to supplyforthwith.

Finally, cJA believes the pubric has a right to know why the Governor hasmaintained Justice wetzel as a "hold ove/'these past five months, mther than eitherreappointing him to the Court of Claims or appointing a successor. please adviseas to the reason' as well as the number and identities of other Court of Claimsjudges who the Governor is maintaining on the bench as..hold overs,,.

Governor George pataki

Enclosure

Page Three December 2,1999

Yours for a quality judiciary,

&nsg
ELENA RUTI{ SASSOWER, Coordinator
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)

cc: Acting Supreme Court Justice William Wetzel
New York State Attorney General Eliot Spitzer
Proposed Intervenors in instant Articre zg proceeding

against NyS Commission on Judicial Conduct
U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of New york
clay Tiffany, cable T.v. host, "Dirge for the charratans,'
Steve Dunleavy, columnist, New york post
Committee on Open Government
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P.O. Box 69, Gednq Stdion
llhite Plains, Ncw york 10605-0069

Elcna Ruth Sasson'a, Coordindor

Td (erl)121-1200
Far (914) 42&i994

E-MaiI: judgovdel@olcom
Web sitc: wtttwjudget+dch.ory

March 30, 1999

Rosario Yizire, Records Access officer for the Governor
Executive Chamber
Room 228
Albany, New York 12224

RE:

Dear Mr. Vrz-zie:

The Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA) is a non-partisan, non-partisan citizens, organizatioq
focusurg on issues ofjudicial selection and discipline. roi your furtherinformatioq our informationall rbrochure is enclosed

Annexed hereto as Exhibit "A" is a copy of cJA's March 12, lggg letter to the New york stateCommission on Judicial Nomination, to which you are an indicated recipient. fu reflected therein (atp' 3), we invoke our rights under the Freedom oflnformation law tF.O.I.Ll to the ..financial statement,,of now Court ofAppeals Judge Albert Rosenblatt, which the Governo, *r, required to..make available
to the publiC', purzuant to Judiciary Law $63.4. The Governor has not provided us with that ,.financial
statement", despite a February 5, 1999 letter request, pursuant thereto, sent to hirn, certified maiUreturn
receipt (Exhibit "B").

This is not the first time that the Govemor has ignored our requests for information to which the public
is legally entitled. By letter dated June 2, 1997, faxed and sent certified/return receipt @xhibit.,C,,),we sought the "written reports" of the qualifications of the Governor's judicial appointees to the lowerstate courts, prepared by his judicial screening committees. We pointed out thai the Govern or,s ovtnExecutive orders #10 and #ll expressly entitle the public io inspect those ..written reports,,.Nevertheless, the Governor ignored that request -- much as he ignored our subsequent requests,pursuant to thereto, for access to those "written reports",

Consequently, much as we invoke F.O.I.L. to reinforce our access rights under Judiciary Law to theJudge Rosenblatt's "financial statement, we invoke F.O.I.L. to reinforce our rights under Executiveorders #10 and #l l to inspect the "written reports" of ALL the Governor's judicial appointees to the
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Mr. RosarioYizzie Page Two March 30, 1999

lower state courts, from the inception of his administration in lgg5 to the present

Additionally' we invoke F'O'I.L. to obtain all publicly-accessible records responsive to the other 6q$icinformation requested by our June 2, 1997 tetter ani subsequent correspondence -- access to which isnot barred by Executive orders #10 and #l l. This includes: (l) written rules and procedures, if arqf,of the temporary judiciary screening comrnittee; 
{r);;;, in blanh of the questionnair{s) that theternporaryjudicial screening committee required judiri.r o"aia*es to completg if any; (3) the..writtennotification", pursuant to fl4 ofExecutive ordir #l l, from the chairper*n, of th. permanent judicialscreening committees" to the chairman ofllre ternporaryjudicial screening committee that the permanentcommittees were "fully operational"; (4) " "oiy ofttt. "uniform Rules of the Governor,s rudicialscreening committees' - including the Appendices thereto consisting of copies, in blank, of thequestionnaire(s) judicial candidates are requiied to complerc; (5) records showing whether and whenthe county screening committees became "operational", 

including the names of the persons designatedto each ofthe 62 county judicial screening rorrittr", by the chief executive officer of each county, asspecifiod by fl5 of Exeartive order #10; (Q records sttoo"ing the cost to the to<payers of the Governor,sjudicial screening committees - especially for "staffand lesources" and ..paid staff, required for theiroperations and investigative activity, as provided for by tf7 of Executive order #10. .

on a somewhat different subject, but also pursuant to F.O.I.L., we request a copy of the Governor,sletter appointing Paul shechtman to the Ethics commission, in or about eprii tlsz, and his letterappointing Mr' shechtman as chairman of his state Judicial screening iommittee, in or aboutDecember 1998.

Ifthere are any fees for 
lPnng the records requested, please inform us before filling the request. fuyou know, F'O'I'L' requires your response within five business days of receipt of a request. If for anyreason any portion of CJA's request is denied, please inform us of the r..ron, for the denial in writiniand provide the name and address of the person or body to whom an appeal should be directed.

Thank you very much.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

Aeno
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.

cc: Committee on Open Government
ATT: Robert J. Freeman, Executive Director
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GEORGE E.  PATAKI
GOVERNOFI

Srnre or New Yonx
ExEcur rvE CHn[4eEn

ALerNv 1.2224

April7, 1999

JAMES M. McGU|RE
COUNSEL TO THE @VERNOR

Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.
ATTN: Elena Ruth Sassower, Coordinator

il?*3iilfj;, i':f ?if i"o? 0, -o o un
Dear Ms. Sassowei:

Thii lettbr is to acknowledge that on or about April l, 1999, this office received yourFreedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for :

I ' "the 'financial statement' of now Court of Appeals Judge Albert Rosenblatt;,,

2' "the 'written reports'of ALL the Governor's judicial appointees to the lower statecourts, from the inception of his administration in 1995 to tlhe present;,,

3' "all publicly-accessible records responsive to the other Dasic information requested byour June 2,lggT letter and subsequent conespondence -- access to which is not baned byExecutive orders #10 and #l l. This includes: (l) written rules and procedures, if any, ofthe temporary judiciary screening committee; 1i)'a copy, in blank, oi th. questionnaire(s)
that the temporary judicial screening commitiee requiied judicial candidates to complete,if any; (3) the 'written notification', pursuant to 1+ of Executive Order #l l, from thechairpersont:.f 

th-" Dermanent judicial screening'committees, to the "huir-* of theieinporary judicial screening committee that thJpermanent committees were .fully
operational'; (4) acopy of tf,e ,Uniform Rulds of*a-coue*ai:s;lirai.ibi Screeningcommittees' --.including the Appendices thereto consisting of copies, in blank, of thequestionnaire(s) judicial-candidat", u.. required to complete; (5) records showingwhether and when the county screening committees became 'operational', including thenames of the persons designated to each of the 62 county judicial screening committeesby the chief executive officer of each county, as specified by J[5 of Executive order #10;
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AprilT,1999
Sassower
Page 2

(6) records showing the cost to th-e taxpayers of the Govemor,s judicial screeningcommittees ---especially for 'staff una r.ro**; *o ,puia stafp required for theiroperations and investiguti'n. activity, ur p.*io.a io. uy fl7 of Execuiive order #10.,,

1;-Xlil;TfiI,:*[er 
appointing paur shechtman to the Ethics commission, in or

l; ̂ li,l,ll:H:i Hjil_#;t::1tfiT, as c h ai rm an o f hi s s tate rud i c i ar s creen i ng
Please be advised that as with any FolL-Request, this office is only obligated to grantaccess to those documents or records *lidr;k;;i;;itl p*".utive chamber, subject tocertain exemptions' Further, this oince ir nor;;ii;;ni a g.*, access to those documents orrecords that are not kept within the Executive chairb.io, iror. documents or records that do not

ffii i[jj|f""' 
roiL ao"t nof"q;i;" " state agency to create documents in response to a

I will review our records to determine what materials,we]r11e that would be responsive toyour request' Pursuant to the provision of g89 (3) "f th;'p"f1g om."rs Law, we should be abreto provide you with a further i"rponr. rro later than May 6,1999.

Sincerely,

4rn ,g/a; @Rosario Yizzie
Assistant Counsel to the Governor
Records Access Officer
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JAMES M. McGU|RE
COUNSEL TO THE @VERNOR

Srnrr or New YoRr
Execur rvE CHnMgen

ALeeNy 12224
GEORGE E,  PATAKI

GOVERNOR

May 6,1999

Center for Judicial Accountabilitv. Inc.
ATTN: Elena Ruth Sassower, Coordinator
P.O. Box 69, Gedney Station
White Plains, New york 10605_0069

Dear Ms. Sassower:

This tetter is.to respond to your April I ,Ilgg,Freedom of Information Law (FolL)request for various documents and records regarding, among otnolnift;,i|lj;diciary
Screening Committee. Because of the scope of youi.r.quest, I have not yet completed theprocess of gathering 

Td reviewing all documenis and records that may b. ,"rponrive. Theprocess of locating and examining these documents and records is labor intensive, since anumber of the documents may be found in computer files of Executive chamber employees.

As I stated in my previous letter to you, please be advised that as with any F6IL Request,this office is only obligated to grant access to those documents or records which are kept by theExecutive chamber, subject to certain exemptions. Further, this office is not obligated to grantaccess to those documents or records that are not kept within the Executive chamber or thosedocuments or records that do not exist. In addition, FOIL does not require a state agency tocreate documents in response to a FOIL Request.
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Elena Ruth Sassower
FOIL
May 6, lggg
Page 2
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I will continue to review our records to determine what materiars we have that wourd beresponsive to your request' Pursuant to the p.jririo";;;; (r) of the puuri.-omcers Law, thisoffice should be abre to provide you *i,t a further;il;;"" rater than May 20, 1999.

,q&'/O-@
Rosario yizzie
Assistant Counsel to the Governor
Records Access Officer
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